

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 16037/2013**

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI ...PETITIONER  
VERSUS  
VIJAY KUMAR AGARWAL & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The Office Report for Orders in the matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 15.05.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner states that service has been effected on the unserved respondents.**

**The Registry to verify and proceed further."**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner was required to file spare copies of SLP for effecting service of notice on unserved respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 and address of concerned District Court in respect of respondent No. 2 vide Order dated 15.01.2015 of Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 20.01.2015 filed only spare copies of SLP without furnishing the address of concerned District Court in respect of respondent No. 2. Hence, issue of fresh show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 5 so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21<sup>st</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-  
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv. Ch. No.

