

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMW (CrI.) No(s). 4/2021

IN RE POLICY STRATEGY FOR GRANT OF BAIL

(MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, SR. ADV. IS AMICUS CURIAE)
(IA No. 203408/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS AND IA No.
203407/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP (CRL) NO. 529/2021

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R AND MR. NEERAJ KUMAR JAIN, SR. ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, SENIOR ADVOCATE FOR NATIONAL LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY, MR. DEVANSH A. MOHTA, ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. ABHIMANYU TEWARI, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH, MR. YOGESH KANNA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF TAMIL NADU, MR. CHANCHAL K. GANGULI, Advocate for STATE OF WEST BENGAL, MRS. NIRANJANA SINGH Advocate for State of Bihar, MR. MILIND KUMAR, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF RAJASTHAN, MR. NIKHIL GOEL, ADVOCATE FOR HIGH COURT OF GUJRAT, MAHFOOZ A NAZKI FOR STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, MR. SACHIN PATIL FOR STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, MR. D.L CHIDANANDA FOR STATE OF KARNATAKA, MR. PRADEEP MISRA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF UP, MR. M.K MARORIA FOR ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS, MR. HARSHAD V HAMEED FOR STATE OF KERALA, MR. SHO VAN MISHRA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF ODISHA, DR. MONIKA GUSAIN, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF HARYANA AND MR. ABHINAV MUKERJI, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, MR. AADITYA ANIRUDDHA PANDE, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, MR. PUKHRAMBAM RAMESH KUMAR, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF MANIPUR, MS. SWATI GHILDIYAL, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF GUJARAT, MR. SHUVODEEP ROY, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF ASSAM, MR. PASHUPATINATH RAZDAN, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF MP., MS. K. ENATOLI SEMA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF NAGALAND, MR. SHIRIN KHAJURIA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF GOA)

Date : 29-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

By Courts Motion

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv., (AC) NALSA
Mr. Devansh A. Mohta, Adv.(A.C.)
Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Navneet R., Adv.
Ms. Mallika Agarwal, Adv.

For parties

Mr. Nisarg Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Mishra, A.A.G.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Dipesh Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishankant Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Pratap Sijng, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. Daniel Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

A.K. Kaul, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv.

Yogya Rajpurohit, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Prasanna, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR

Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.

Ms. Zinnea Mehta, Adv.

For
State of H.P.

Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Ms. Sayani Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. Abhiraj Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, AOR

For
State of Haryana

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Ms. Akshaya Jebakumar, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

For
State of W.B.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.
Ms. Simran Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Ms. Garima Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Luthra, Adv.
Mr. Saksham Barsaiyan, Adv.
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

For
State of Rajasthan

Mr. Vikas Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
Ms. Neha Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Monika Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P.I. Jose, AOR
Mr. James P. Thomas, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Gautam Prabhakar, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

M/S. KSN & CO., AOR

For
State of A.P.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Guasain, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

For
State of Kerala

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sai, Adv.

Ms. Mansha Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Ms. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Pratap Swain, Adv.

Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Garg, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Ms. Tanuja Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Mishra, A.A.G.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Dipesh Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishankant Pandey, Adv.

For

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

State of Odisha M/S. Arputham Aruna and Co, AOR

Ms. Ankita Choudhary, A.A.G.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Abbas, Adv.

For State of Maharashtra Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

For State of Maharashtra Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

For Tripura High Court Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallav Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

For State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mrs. Eliza Bar, Adv.

For State of Manipur Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Krishan Rana, Adv.
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumaridiviyasana, Adv.
Mr. R. Rajaselvan, Adv.

For Patna High Court Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Vibhu Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Hari Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.K. Biyu, AOR
Ms. Vijay Lakshmi, Adv.
Mrs. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chetanya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shayi George, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Balakirshan, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.

	Mr. Sandeep Singh Dhingra, Adv. Mr. K.V. Parivardan, Adv. Mr. B. Amuml, Adv. Mr. Vinod Kanna, AOR
For Gujarat High Court	Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR Mr. Dharita Purvish Malkan, Adv. Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
For Gujarat High Court	Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR
	Ms. Roohe Hina Dua, AOR Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv. Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv.
For Allahabad High Court	Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv. Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR
For State of Gujarat	Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv. Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
For Andamand & Nicobar Islands	Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv. Mr. B K Satija, Adv. A.K. Kaul, Adv. Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv. Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv. Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv. Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
For State of Tamil Nadu	Mr. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
For State of Bihar	Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR
For State of Karnataka	Mr. D.L Chidananda, AOR
For State of U.P.	Mr. Pradeep Mishra, AOR
For State of H.P.	Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
For State of Assam	Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
For State of M.P.	Mr. Pashupatinath Razdan, AOR

For Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
State of Nagaland

For Mr. Shirin Khajuria, AOR
U.T. of Goa

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have perused the earlier orders.

On 5th March, 2024 at 2:00 p.m., this Court will hear the issue of E-Prison Module. There are reports filed on record on the subject. Mr. Devansh A. Mohta, learned counsel appointed as *Amicus Curiae*, states that he will prepare a comprehensive report and will file the same within a period of two weeks from today.

As regards the compliance reports on the premature release directions by the States, we direct those States, which have not filed compliance reports so far, to file the same within a maximum period of three weeks from today.

The copies of the report(s) shall be furnished to the learned *Amicus Curiae*.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)