

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMWP(Cr1.)No(s). 4/2021

IN RE POLICY STRATEGY FOR GRANT OF BAIL

(MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, ADV. IS AMICUS CURIAE --[TO BE TAKEN UP AT
2.00 P.M.]

IA No. 203408/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 132106/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 203407/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH SLP(Cr1) No. 529/2021

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R AND MR. NEERAJ KUMAR JAIN, SR. ADVOCATE
(A.C.), MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, ADVOCATE FOR NATIONAL LEGAL SERVICES
AUTHORITY, MS. RASHMI NANDAKUMAR, ADVOCATE FOR NALSA, MR. DEVANSH
A. MOHTA, ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. ABHIMANYU TEWARI, ADVOCATE FOR STATE
OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH, MR. YOGESH KANNA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF TAMIL
NADU, MR. CHANCHAL K. GANGULI, Advocate for STATE OF WEST BENGAL,
MR. SAMIR ALI KHAN, Advocate for State of Bihar, MR. MILIND KUMAR,
ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF RAJASTHAN, MR. NIKHIL GOEL, ADVOCATE FOR HIGH
COURT OF GUJRAT, MAHFOOZ A NAZKI FOR STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, MR.
SACHIN PATIL FOR STATE OF MAHARASHTRA, MR. D.L CHIDANANDA FOR STATE
OF KARNATAKA, MR. PRADEEP MISRA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF UP, MR. M.K
MARORIA FOR ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS, MR. HARSHAD V HAMEED FOR
STATE OF KERALA, MR. SHOVAN MISHRA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF ODISHA,
DR. MONIKA GUSAIN, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF HARYANA AND MR. ABHINAV
MUKERJI, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, Mr. Aaditya
Aniruddha Pande, Advocate for State of Maharashtra, Mr. Pukhrambam
Ramesh Kumar, Advocate for State of Manipur, Ms. Swati Ghildiyal,
Advocate for State of Gujarat, Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate for
State of Assam, Mr. Pashupatinath Razdan, Advocate for State of
MP., Ms. K. ENATOLI SEMA, ADVOCATE FOR STATE OF NAGALAND, Mr.
Shirin Khajuria, Advocate for State of Goa, Mr. Sameer Abhyankar,
Advocate for the State of Sikkim, Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan,
Advocate for High Court of Gujarat and Mr. Bhavana Duhoon, Advocate
for State of Goa, Ms. Rooh-e-Hina Dua, Advocate for State of Punjab
IA No. 21807/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 21806/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 03-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr.Adv.(Amicus Curiae)
Mr. Navneet R.,Adv.
Ms. Mallika Agarwal,Adv.
Ms. Bagavathy Vennimalai,Adv.

For the parties:

Mr. Prafull Bharat, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Purna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.
For M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Mr. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.
Mr. Suyash Vyas, Adv.

Ms. Shirin Khajuria,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Swati Tiwari,Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, AOR
Mr. Anshul Syal,Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Ankita Sarkar, Adv.
Ms. Amisha Devi, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Garg, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sai, Adv.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR
For M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Moyal, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR
Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mrs. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Choudhary, A.A.G.
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

Mr. Prasanna, Adv.

Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Adv.

Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, AG

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. R.Rajaselvan, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.

Mr. K V Vibhu Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR

Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.S.Negi, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.

Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Mr. Sanjiv Kr. Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Sayani Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. Abhiraj Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr.AG
Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Mr. Shreya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kushagra Aman, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Birendra Kr.Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Ajit Parija,Adv.

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Luthra, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Gokel, Adv.

Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi,Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Remish Lakra, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Sovon Siddhanta, Adv.
Mr. K.g. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Vedhagiri Chalka. A, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. Soumitra G. Chaudhuri, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. A. Hariprasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR
Mrs. Ria Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Chetanya Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We direct the States of Jharkhand, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Sikkim, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh and Telangana to supply data of cases of premature release, as directed under the earlier orders of this Court dated 12th December, 2023 and 29th January, 2024 to the office of the learned senior counsel appearing as amicus curiae within a period of one month from today.

List on 30th July, 2024 at 2.00 p.m.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER