

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION(CRIMINAL) No(s). 4/2021

IN RE POLICY STRATEGY FOR GRANT OF BAIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT 2.00 P.M.]

IA No. 28005/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 203408/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 84395/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 132106/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 63329/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 164210/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 104475/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 241784/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 172994/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 203407/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 27999/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 131472/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 84394/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 269110/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 131478/2025 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 529/2021 (II-C)
 IA No. 125258/2024 - ANTICIPATORY BAIL
 IA No. 125257/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 21807/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 119551/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 279441/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 173609/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 21806/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

Date : 04-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Parties

Ms Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Navneet R., AOR
 Ms. Mallika Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Omkar Hemanth, Adv.

Mr. Devenash Mohta, Adv. (AC)
 Mr. Partha Sil, AOR

Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Srijit Datta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, A.A.G.
Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
Ms. Minakshi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan Faridi, Adv.
Mr. Md. Arshad, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Riju Raj Singh Jamwal, Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR
Mr. Mohammad Aslam , AOR
Mr. Pushpinder Singh , AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR
Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.
Mrs. Vani Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Medha Deo, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Sahu, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.
Mr. Nr Shwetabh, Adv.

Mr. Dharendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Md. Sheikh Khalid Saifullah, Adv.
Mr. P.b.reddy, Adv.
Mrs. Patnam Shyla, Adv.
Mr. C.s.hema, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Saaransh Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Bensla, Adv.

Mrs. Shirin Khajuria, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, AOR
Ms. Swati Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Syal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Lekha Sudhakaran, Adv.

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Mr. Amit Pai, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Abhiyudaya Vats, Adv.
Mr. Tathagata Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR
Ms. Jaya Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Adith Menon, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Gokel, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Soni, Adv.
Ms. Shubheksha Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR
Ms. Ankita Makan, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla,, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Yeshu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Harshal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Akshay Girish Ringe, AOR
Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, D.A.G.
Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.
Ms. Tamanna Kavdia, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyanī, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Tapes h Kumar Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR
Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Shivansh Bharkatkumar Pandya , AOR
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR
Ms. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, A.A.G.
Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
Ms. Minakshi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Sarthak Raizada (ga), Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Jain, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Ajay Bahuguna, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
Mr. Mili Baxi, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. B.k Satija, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR
Mr. Sannidhya Doi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR

Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Dr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR
Mrs. Amrita Behera, Adv.
Mrs. Tanuja Jha, Adv.
Mrs. Pooja Gupta, Adv.
Mr. D.m.sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Surbhi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Iffat Fatima, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR
Ms. Priya Nair, Adv.

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Ms. Awanitika, Adv.

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Adv.
For M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

Mr. K.M.nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. B.k.satija, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr.verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kr.sharma, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Ganguly, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) No. 529/2021:

PREMATURE RELEASE- COMPLIANCE WITH EARLIER DIRECTIONS DATED
18.02.2025 AND 25.04.2025

1. We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the respective States and Ms. Liz Mathew, the learned Amicus Curiae.
2. Learned Amicus, by placing reliance upon the chart, has submitted that five of the States namely Assam, Himachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal are yet to adopt and implement the draft policy and rules including adequate amendments to give effect to the earlier directions issued by this Court.
3. Insofar as the State of Kerala is concerned, a partial compliance is required with respect to furnishing of reasons in the event of rejection of a plea for premature release.
4. The learned counsel appearing for the aforesaid five states submitted that the needful will be done within a period of two months from the date of this order.

5. Accordingly, as a last and final opportunity, we grant two months' time to the States of Assam, Himachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal to ensure full and complete compliance from the date of this order.
6. Learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala submitted that an appropriate amendment will have to be introduced in an Act, which is a legislative function, and therefore, more time is required. It is further submitted that all the other compliance have been made, except the one with respect to furnishing of reasons supporting rejection of a plea for premature release.
7. Taking note of the said submission, we grant four months' time to the State of Kerala, from the date of this order to undertake the said exercise.
8. The learned Amicus has also submitted that it would only be appropriate to request the High Courts to monitor and supervise the compliance of the respective State remission policies, by duly taking note of the earlier orders passed by this Court.
9. We find the said submission as acceptable and accordingly, we request the Hon'ble Chief Justices of the respective High Courts to register a suo moto writ petition and thereafter, a Division Bench shall be constituted to monitor and supervise the implementation of the remission and premature release policies of the respective States. The progress in this regard shall be informed by the High Court, by way of an affidavit,

before the next date of hearing.

10. We make it clear that the respective States shall comply with the earlier orders which is inclusive of undertaking the exercise of consideration, at least six months prior to the eligibility of a convict so that unwanted time by way of incarceration even after a convict becomes eligible for premature release can very well be avoided.
11. We further make it clear that the aforesaid directions will have to be complied with in letter and spirit in order to get over the practical difficulties, as in some of the cases concurrence of the Ministry of Home Affairs would be required before taking a final decision on the question of premature release.
12. The pending requests of 18 cases, pertaining to the State of Karnataka, Haryana, Manipur and Delhi, are expected to be disposed of by the Ministry of Home Affairs within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.
13. Registry is directed to transmit the affidavits/records pertaining to compliance reported by each State to the respective High Courts.

PENDENCY OF CRIMINAL APPEALS - COMPLIANCE OF ORDER DATED 08.05.2025

1. We have been informed by Ms. Liz Mathew, learned Amicus that some of the High Courts have not complied with order dated 08.05.2025.
2. The learned counsel appearing for some of the High Courts

submitted that they have complied with the order, though belatedly. Be that as it may, we are inclined to extend the time by four weeks by making it clear that no more extension request shall be entertained.

3. Accordingly, time to comply with the order dated 08.05.2025 is extended by four weeks from the date of this order.

IN SLP(Crl.) No.529/2021

1. Mr. Devenash Mohta, learned Amicus submitted that the following 12 High Courts have not complied with the earlier order passed on 08.05.2025:-

- i. Allahabad High Court
- ii. Chhatisgarh High Court
- iii. Delhi High Court
- iv. High Court of Jammu & Kashmir & Ladakh
- v. Jharkhand High Court
- vi. Karnataka High Court
- vii. Orissa High Court
- viii. Rajasthan High Court
- ix. Telangana High Court
- x. Tripura High Court
- xi. Uttarakhand High Court
- xii. Bombay High Court

2. We are inclined to grant four more weeks, as a last and final chance, to comply with the order passed.

3. Accordingly, as a last and final chance, four weeks' time is granted to the aforementioned High Courts to comply with the earlier directions from the date of this order.
4. Registry is directed to serve the affidavits of compliance filed by Gujarat and Karnataka and the others to be filed, to the learned Amicus.

We place on record the excellence assistance rendered by the learned Amici.

List the matters on 20.01.2026 at 2.00 P.M.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR