

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.5

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTO WRIT PETITION(CRIMINAL) No(s). 4/2021

IN RE POLICY STRATEGY FOR GRANT OF BAIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

IA No. 28005/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 203408/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 84395/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 164210/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 132106/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 63329/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 241784/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 172994/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 104475/2025 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 203407/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 269110/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 27999/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 131472/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 84394/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 131478/2025 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 529/2021 (II-C)

IA No. 125258/2024 - ANTICIPATORY BAIL
 IA No. 125257/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 21807/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 279441/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 119551/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 173609/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 21806/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

Date : 20-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

By Courts Motion

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Liz Mathew, Sr. Adv., Amicus Curiae
 Mr. Devansh Mohta, Adv. AC
 Mr. Navneet R., AOR
 Ms. Bagavathy Vennimalai, Adv.
 Mr. Omkar Hemanth, Adv.
 Ms. Alankrita Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
 Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
 Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
 Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.
 Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.
 Ms. Aparna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, A.A.G.
 Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
 Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
 Ms. Srishti Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.

Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR
 Mr. Pragesh Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Kranti Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
 Mr. Ajay Bahuguna, Adv.
 Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. (not present)
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
 Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
 Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.
 Mr. Mili Baxi, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
 Mr. B.K Satija, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
 Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
 Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
 Dr. Vedant Bharadwaj, Adv.
 Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
 Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR
Mr. B Dhananjay, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
Mr. Yatharth Kansal, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Saubhagya Sundriyal, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Ganguly, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. V Balachandran, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Bharadwaj, Adv.
For M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.(not present)
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. B.k.satija, Adv.
Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr.verma, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kr.sharma, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan Faridi, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Standing Counsel, Adv.
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Anupama Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.
Ms. Disha Singh, AOR

Mr. Pushpinder Singh , AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
Ms. Anika Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR
Mr. Shreyash Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Navesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Datta, Adv.
Mr. Tilak Vij, Adv.

Ms. Vishakha, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Raj Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Iqbal Syed, Sr. Adv.(NP)
Mr. Mohammad Aslam, AOR
Mr. Amaan Syed, Adv.
Mr. Syed Kashan Ali, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mateen Ahmad, Adv.
Ms. Sara Sambhavi, Adv.
Mr. Rander Mohd Asif, Adv.

Mrs. Shirin Khajuria, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, AOR
Ms. Swati Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dharendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Md. Sheikh Khalid Saifullah, Adv.
Mr. P.b.reddy, Adv.
Mrs. Patnam Shyla, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Saaranish Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Bensla, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, AOR
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Dr. Arunender Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Yanmi Phazang,, Adv.

Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR

Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Srijit Datta, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Mr. Amit Pai, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Tathagata Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Sr. Adv. (NP)
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, AOR
Mr. Gurjas Singh Narula, Adv.
Ms. Jaya Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Madhur Jhavar, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Adith Menon, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Bhatt, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Soni, Adv.
Ms. Shubheksha Dwivedi, Adv.
Ms. Shivangi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR
Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Shlok Luthra, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Makan, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.
Ms. Ps Chandralekha, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla,, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Yeshu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Tanay Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Akshay Girish Ringe, AOR
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR
Mr. Shivansh Bhartkumar Pandya , AOR

Mr. Amit Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Surjeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Rramash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv., Advocate General
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR
Ms. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.

Mrs. Prerna Dhall, Adv.
Mr. Ambuj Swaroop, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Katare, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandani Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhama, Adv.
Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List the matter on 03.02.2026 at 2.00 P.M.

**(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**